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The Board of Zoning Appeals held a duly advertised meeting on Tuesday, February 9, 2011, at 7:00 PM. The Meeting was held in Borough Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, 304 South State Street, Borough of Clarks Summit, County of Lackawanna and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  

Chairman John Kazista called the meeting to order and recording secretary, Ms. Virginia Kehoe, called the roll.

Present:  Chairman John Kazista, Mr. Joe Bontrager, Alternate Geoff Brock, Stenographer Lisa Graff, Recording Secretary Virginia Kehoe, Mr. John Jeffrey, Solicitor Robert Sheils, and Code Enforcement Officer Lori Harris. Alternate Bob Krannick was absent. 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

Mr. Joe Bontrager motioned to approve the agenda. Mr. John Jeffrey 
seconded the motion and it carried 3-0.
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

November 9, 2010


January 11, 2011


Mr. John Jeffrey motioned to approve the minutes. Mr. Joe Bontrager 
seconded the motion and it carried 3-0.

3. NEW BUSINESS:


2011-01 Patricia Kaczmarek Crouse – 210 Grand Ave.




404.3 Part 2 Front Setback




404.3 Part 4 Maximum Lot Coverage
The hearing was advertised in the Scranton Times on Wednesday, January 26, 2011 and Monday, January 31, 2011. The property was posted on January 25, 2011.

Mr. Stuart Crouse came before the Zoning Hearing Board to request relief 
through variances for:

404.3 – Part 2 – Front Set Back – R-2 Zoning District minimum front yard setback is 30 feet.  Section 404.3 Part 4 Maximum Lot Coverage is 30% in the R-2 Zoning District.

Mr. Stuart Crouse had visited the office to inquire about the possibility of putting an additional bathroom on the first floor of his home. At the time, there was one bathroom on the second floor. This made it a corner property with two front yards per our Ordinance. Mr. Crouse wanted to put his bathroom on the Nichols Street side of his home. The addition would’ve been 26.5’ back from Nichols Street. Mrs. Harris had used measurements provided to her by the applicant for calculations. The lot coverage of impervious surface with the 6.5’x10.5’ addition would be approximately 36%. There  actually was not an increase as the lot coverage was at present time, 36%. As the homeowners’ age and use of the stairs would begin to present a problem, the addition would offer the homeowners a more useful dwelling as they planned for the future. The meeting recessed at 7:21 p.m. and reconvened at 7:25 p.m. The Zoning Hearing Board voted to grant both variances 3-0.


2011-02 Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, 205 W Grove




404.3 Part 5 Maximum Lot Coverage




504.11A Off Lot Parking


The hearing was advertised in the Scranton Times on Wednesday, January 26, 2011 and Monday, January 31, 2011. The property posted on January 25, 2011. The applicant was requesting relief through variance of: 

Section 404.3-Part 5-Maximum Lot Coverage-in an R-1 Zoning District the maximum lot coverage for nonresidential use is 40%. Section 504.11.A-Off-Lot Parking.

Mrs. Lori Harris was sworn in before the Zoning Hearing Board. She stated that the Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church of Clarks Summit was planning on tearing down the parish home to replace the building with a parish center. The new parish center was to be used for classrooms, library, parish administration offices and handicap accessible restrooms on the first floor and a Fellowship Hall on the ground floor. The hall was to be used for large group meetings, seminars, and occasional dining for the Parish community.
There would also be a kitchen, pantry, and handicap restrooms.

The maximum lot coverage for an R-1 zoning district is 40% for a non-residential use.

According to their plans, they were proposing 60%.

There was an off lot parking agreement with Citizens Bank. According to Section 504.11.A Zoning District – Off-lot parking shall not be permitted in any R-1, R-2, R-3, or RP District. Off-lot parking for an applicant’s proposed use in any CC, HC, HC1, MI, and RU District may be provided in any zoning district which is not an R-1, R-2, R-3, or RP District. The license was for 23 parking spaces to be used on Saturday evenings, Sundays, and religious holidays (provided that Citizens Bank is closed on such holidays). Either party had the option to terminate the license at any time.

After discussion with Dennis Kelly and Bill Ohler, the meeting recessed at 7:54 p.m. and reconvened at 7:57 p.m. The Zoning Hearing Board voted to grant both variances 3-0.  The off-lot parking variance was granted contingent on a valid agreement with Citizen’s Bank.


2011-03 State Street Realty, LP, 802 S. State St.




404.3 Part 6 Maximum Lot Coverage




504.2B Fences and Walls not more than 4 feet in height

The hearing was advertised in the Scranton Times on Wednesday, January 26, 2011 and Monday, January 31, 2011. The property was posted on January 25, 2011.
The applicant was requesting relief through variance of the following:

Section 404.3 – Part 6 – Maximum Lot Coverage and Section 503.2.B-Fences and Walls

Bartoletti Land Development applied for and was granted variances for Section 403 – Maximum Lot Coverage, Section 405.2A – location of Parking, Section 504 Off Street Parking and Loading, and Section 504.6 – Number of spaces at the hearing dated June 8, 2010. The maximum lot coverage for an HC-1 zoning district is 50%. The applicant was proposing 64.6% with an underground Stormwater detention system that would contain and control the flow of surface water off the property. On the previous application, the applicant had received a variance for 50.3% lot coverage.

The applicant was proposing to install a wall approximately six feet in height to hold back the slope in the front portion of the property. Section 503.2 Fences and Walls – permits a wall to be erected in the front portion of a property which shall not exceed a height of four feet. The meeting recessed at 8:35 p.m. and reconvened at 8:38 p.m. The Zoning Hearing Board voted to grant the variances 3-0.
4. PUBLIC COMMENT/INPUT

There was no public comment/input made at this meeting.
ADJOURNMENT: Mr. John Jeffrey motioned to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Joe Bontrager seconded the motion and it was carried 3-0. The meeting adjourned at 8:40 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Jennifer Mullisky 

Assistant Borough Secretary

